

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
5/7/2018 12:36 PM

NO. 51400-1-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

K.C. and L.M.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and DEPARTMENT OF  
SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

Lincoln C. Beauregard, WSBA #32878  
Julie A. Kays, WSBA #30385  
Connelly Law Offices, PLLC  
2301 North 30<sup>th</sup> Street  
Tacoma, WA 98403  
(253) 593-5100  
Attorneys for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|       |   |    |
|-------|---|----|
| I.    | INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| II.   | ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....  | 2  |
|       | <b>Assignment of Error 1:</b> The trial court erred in granting the CR 56 motion for summary judgment in relation to the substantive claims. ....   | 2  |
|       | <b>Issue 1:</b> Should this Court reverse the trial court’s order dismissing the substantive claims of the Plaintiffs based upon a purported lack of sufficient evidence to support the claims? ... | 2  |
|       | <b>Assignment of Error 2:</b> The trial court erred in granting summary judgment in relation to the tolling of the childhood sex abuse statute of limitations of Plaintiff K.C.....                 | 2  |
|       | <b>Issue 2:</b> Should this Court reverse the trial court’s order to the extent that it relied upon the purported tolling of the statute of limitations of K.C.’s claim? .....                      | 2  |
| III.  | BACKGROUND .....  | 2  |
| IV.   | STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 13 |
| V.    | LEGAL AUTHORITY ON DSHS NEGLIGENCE: RCW 26.44.050.....  | 14 |
| VI.   | NEGLIGENT PROBATION SUPERVISION .....   | 18 |
| VII.  | LEGAL AUTHORITY REGARDING STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS: RCW 4.16.340 – CHILDHOOD SEX ABUSE TOLLING .....  | 19 |
| VIII. | LEGAL AUTHORITY REGARDING STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS: CONVENTIONAL DISCOVERY RULE.  | 29 |
| IX.   | BANKRUPTCY ISSUE .....  | 30 |
| X.    | CONCLUSION.....   | 30 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Allen v. State</i> , 118 Wash. 2d 753, 757-58, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....                                   | 29             |
| <i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Corp.</i> , 107 Wash.2d at 142, 727 P.2d 655 ..                                     | 16, 17         |
| <i>C.J.C. v. Corporation of the Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wash.2d 699,<br>985 P.2d 262 (1999)..... | 19             |
| <i>Carollo v. Dahl</i> , 157 Wn. App. 796 (2010).....  | 27, 28         |
| <i>Cloud v. Summers</i> , 98 Wash. App. 724, 735, 991 P.2d 1169 (1999) .....                                 | 20             |
| <i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wash.2d 768, 777, 698 P.2d 77 (1985) .....                                     | 17             |
| <i>Hollmann v. Corcoran</i> , 89 Wash. App. 323, 949 P.2d 386 (1997) .....                                   | 20             |
| <i>In re Estate of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wash. 2d 737, 744-75, 826 P.2d 690 (1992)<br>.....                      | 29             |
| <i>KC and KM v. Good Sam</i> , Case. No. 48029-8 II (Feb 28, 2017) .....                                     | 19             |
| <i>Korst v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wash. App. 202, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006) .....                                     | 22, 23, 24, 26 |
| <i>M.W. v. DSHS</i> , 131 Wn. App. 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....  | 14             |
| <i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 137 Wash. App. 762, 767, 155 P.3d 154 (2007) .....                               | 9, 11, 19      |
| <i>RCW Chapter 26.44</i> .....   | 15             |
| <i>Tyner v. DSHS</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....   | 14             |
| <i>Tyson v. Tyson</i> , 107 Wn.2d 72, 727 P.2d 226 (1986).....   | 21             |
| <i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wash.2d 16, 26, 109<br>P.3d 805 (2005).....      | 13             |
| W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, and D. Owen, <i>Torts</i> § 42, at 273 **1184<br>(5th ed. 1984) .....        | 17             |

### **Statutes**

|                     |                            |
|---------------------|----------------------------|
| RCW 26.44.050 ..... | 7, 14, 18                  |
| RCW 4.16.340 .....  | 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28 |

### **Rules**

|               |    |
|---------------|----|
| CR 56(c)..... | 13 |
